

MS (Com) – 9/2024

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000011-2024
J.O Code.WB00612**

**8
10.05.2024**

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an extension application supported by affidavit praying for extension of ad-interim order which stood in force till today. Copy not served.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff also files written objection to the application under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC and rejoinder to the written objection against the application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 of the CPC. Copy served.

Today is fixed for show-cause by the defendant.

The defendant files show-cause petition praying for acceptance of the same condoning the laches on the grounds stated therein. Copy served.

The show-cause petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both the sides. Perused the show-cause petition. The show-cause is hereby accepted as it is found satisfactory and the laches are condoned as prayed for.

The learned Advocate for the defendant also files an adjournment petition praying for time on the grounds stated therein. Copy served.

Heard the learned Advocate for the defendant. Perused the adjournment petition. The prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

Fix **18.06.2024** for hearing of applications under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC as well as under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 of the CPC analogously.

Reply if any, to be filed in the meantime.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till **18.06.2024**.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**