

MS (COM)-09/2024

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000011-2024

16

06.06.2025

Today is fixed for filing show- cause by the defendant.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an extension petition praying for extension of ad-interim order which stood in force till today. Copy not served.

The defendant takes no steps.

None moves or appears on behalf of the defendant on repeated calls.

Heard the learned Advocate for the plaintiff.

Considering the resolution adopted by the District Bar Association, North 24 Parganas at Barasat, due to sad demise of the respected learned Member **Mr. Subrata Das**, I am not inclined to pass any adverse order against the defendant.

Fix **14.08.2025** for filing show-cause by the defendant, in default injunction petition under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 read with Order 38 Rule 5 of the CPC shall be heard ex-parte as well as this suit shall heard ex-parte on the next date.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till the next date **14.08.2025**.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas